PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7089307

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VYNE THERAPEUTICS INC.	11/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VYNE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Street Address:	520 U.S. HIGHWAY 22
Internal Address:	SUITE 204
City:	BRIDGEWATER
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08807

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8945516
Patent Number:	10238746
Patent Number:	10137200
Patent Number:	10946101
Application Number:	16948631
Application Number:	16384589
Patent Number:	8618081
Patent Number:	10265404
Patent Number:	10821187
Patent Number:	10835613
Application Number:	17037070
Application Number:	17061018
Patent Number:	8871184
Patent Number:	8865139
Patent Number:	8992896
Patent Number:	9675700
Patent Number:	10213512
Patent Number:	10086080
Patent Number:	10322186

PATENT REEL: 058463 FRAME: 0208

507042470

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10463742
Patent Number:	10610599
Application Number:	16805201
Patent Number:	9849142
Patent Number:	10517882
Application Number:	16668491
Application Number:	17025156
Patent Number:	10398641
Patent Number:	10849847
Application Number:	17075217

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: jennifer.gomes@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER LLP

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13949.0999-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER GOMES
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Gomes/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement 11_4_2021 US#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement 11_4_2021 US#page2.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement 11_4_2021 US#page3.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement 11_4_2021 US#page4.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement 11_4_2021 US#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, VYNE Therapeutics Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to the inventions disclosed and claimed in the issued patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, VYNE Pharmaceuticals Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation and a subsidiary of Assignor, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to the inventions and issued patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, and the Assignor is ready, willing and able to assign to the Assignee all such right, title and interest;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that as of the Effective Date and in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, as a contribution to capital of the Assignee intended to qualify for tax-free treatment under section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and the Assignee hereby accepts the entire right, title, and interest in and to all the inventions and issued patents listed on Schedule A, and to all applications claiming priority to any issued patent or patent application listed on Schedule A, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and including the right to sue for past infringement; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for these inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE HEREBY further covenant and agree that duplicate assignments may be drawn up for each country or jurisdiction in accordance with local practice listing just the patents for that country or jurisdiction to facilitate recordation in each country or jurisdiction;

AND, ASSIGNEE HEREBY accepts this transfer and assignment. The legal transfer and assignment under this Assignment is effective as of November 4, 2021 (the "Effective Date").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized representative. VYNE Therapeutics inc. Name: 520 U.S. Highway 22 Address: Suite 204 Bridgewater, NJ 08807 U.S.A. By: David Domzalski Name: Chief Executive Officer Title: November 4, 2021 Date: ACKNOLWEDGED BY: VYNE Pharmacouticals Inc. Name: Address: 520 U.S. Highway 22 Suite 204 Bridgewater, NJ 08807 U.S.A. By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Tyley eronda

Chief Financial Officer

November 4, 2021

UNITED STATES

Serial No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Grant Date
US 13/499,501	US 2013/0064777	US 8945516	Surfactant-Free Water-Free Foamable Compositions,	1 Oct 10	3 Feb 15
US 14/850,655	US 2016/0101184	US 10238746		10 Sep 15	26 Mar 19
US 15/915,386	US 2018/0193469	US 10137200	Surfactant-Free Water-Free Foamable Compositions, Breakable Foams And Gels And Their Uses	8 March 18	27 Nov 18
US 16/235,986	US 2019/0134204	US 10946101	Surfactant-Free Water-Free Foamable Compositions, Breakable Foams And Gels And Their Uses	28 Dec 18	16 Mar 21
US 16/948,631	US 2021/0015927		Surfactant-Free Water-Free Foamable Compositions, Breakable Foams And Gels And Their Uses	26 Sept 20	
US 16/384,589	US 2019/0240239		Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses	15 Apr 19	
US 13/100,724	US 2011/0281827	US 8618081	Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses Thereof	4 May 11	31 Dec 13
US 14/078,746	US 2014/0066524	US 10265404	Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses Thereof	13 Nov 13	23 Apr 19
US 16/280,921	US 2019/0231886	US 10821187	Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses Thereof	20 Feb 19	03 Nov 20
US 16/387,381	US 2019/0275157	US 10835613	Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses Thereof	17 Apr 19	17 Nov 20
US 17/037,070	US 2021/0015928		Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses Thereof	Sept 28 20	

Serial No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Grant Date
US 17/061,018	US 2021/0069335		Compositions, Gels And Foams With Rheology Modulators And Uses Thereof	Oct 1 20	
US 13/499,475	US 2013/0028850	US 8871184	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	1 Oct 10	28 Oct 14
US 14/327,040	US 2014/0328770	US 8865139	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	9 Jul 14	21 Oct 14
US 14/469,792	US 2015/0056149	US 8992896	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	27 Aug 14	31 Mar 15
US 14/595,882	US 2015/0190409	US 9675700	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	13 Jan 15	13 July 17
US 15/591,733	US 2017/0340743	US 10213512	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	10 May 17	26 Feb 19
US 913,574/15	US 2018/0193468	US 10086080	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	6 March 18	2 Oct 18
US 16/235,964	US 2019/0134203	US 10322186	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	28 Dec 18	18 June 19
US 16/387,407	US 2019/0262456	US 10463742	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	17 Apr 19	05 Nov 19
US 16/578,252	US 2020/0016271	US 10610599	Topical Tetracycline Compositions	20 Sept 19	07 Apr 20
US 16/805,201	US 2020/0261586		Topical Tetracycline Compositions	28 Feb 20	
US 13/831,396	US 2013/0225536	US 9849142	Methods For Accelerated Return Of Skin Integrity And For The Treatment Of Impetigo	14 Mar 13	26 Dec 17
US 15/816,850	US 2018/0147218	US 10517882	Methods For Accelerated Return Of Skin Integrity And For The Treatment Of Impetigo	17 Nov 17	31 Dec 19
US 16/668,491	US 2020/0171057		Methods For Accelerated Return Of Skin Integrity And For The Treatment Of Impetigo	30 Oct 19	
US 17/025,156	US 2021/0077509		Compositions For The Improved Treatment Of Acne And Related Disorders	18 Sept 20	
US 15/699,692	US 2018/0064638	US 10398641	Compositions and Methods for Treating Rosacea and Acne	8 Sept 17	3 Sept 19

US 17/075,217 US 2021/0205212 Compositions and Methods for Treating Rosacea and Acne	US 16/508,611 US 2020/0016068 US 10849847 Compositions and Methods for Tree	Publication No. Patent No.
ods for Treating Rosacea and	ods for Treating Rosacea and	
1 Oct 20	11 Jul 19	
	1 Dec 20	Grant Date

PATENT REEL: 058463 FRAME: 0214

RECORDED: 12/22/2021